

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

OCEAN STATE TACTICAL, LLC, d/b/a Big Bear Hunting and Fishing Supply;
JONATHAN HIRONS; JAMES ROBERT GRUNDY; JEFFREY GOYETTE; MARY BRIMER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; COLONEL DARNELL S. WEAVER, in his official capacity
as the superintendent of the Rhode Island State Police; PETER F. NERONHA, in his
official capacity as the Attorney General for the State of Rhode Island,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Janet Carter
William J. Taylor, Jr.
Eleuthera O. Sa
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
wtaylor@everytown.org
(646) 324-8215

June 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden To Establish that the Second
 Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Their Conduct..... 3

 II. The Correct Historical Analysis Centers on the Reconstruction Era
 and Encompasses Consistent 20th-Century Regulations 8

 III. This Court Should Reject Any Effort To Dismiss the State’s
 Historical Analogues as “Outliers” 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	23
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00951, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	23
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02256, 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-7061 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2023).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 15, 22

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>pet'n for reh'g en banc filed</i> (Mar. 30, 2023).....	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 22-36011, 2022 WL 18956023 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2022).....	passim
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	2
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019) <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 19-56004, 2022 WL 2382319 (9th Cir. June 28, 2022)	2
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , No. 22-30141, ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 3961124 (9th Cir. June 13, 2023)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , No. 4:22-cr-10012, 2023 WL 3318492 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , No. 3:21-cr-00041, 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022)	4
<i>United States v. Rowson</i> , No. 1:22-cr-00310, 2023 WL 431037 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2023).....	19
Statutes	
1784 N.Y. Laws 627, ch. 28	9
1786 N.H. Laws 383, § 1	9
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	14

Brief for Independent Institute as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S.)	16, 21
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine: Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 13 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 205 (2018)	16, 21
Everytown Center for the Defense of Gun Safety, <i>Weapon Types, Weapon Features, Accessories, and Ammunition</i> , Everytown Law, https://everytownlaw.org/everytown-center-for-the-defense-of-gun-safety/weapon-types-accessories-ammunition-and-features (last visited June 25, 2023)	10
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> (Jan. 15, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3766917	14, 15
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Respeaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1439 (2022)	13
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021)	17
